PART;LIST?'

KODAK |NDUSTR|AL X-OMAT ;
PROCESSOR
# x MODELB’

Eastman Kodak Company, Parts Serwqhs
800 Lee Road, Rochester, New York 14650

Order by PART NUMBER



PLEASE NOTE

The information contained herein is based on the experience and knowledge relating to the
subject matter gained by Eastman Kodak Company prior to publication.

No patent license is granted by this information.

Eastman Kodak Company reserves the right to change this information without notice, and
makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to this information. Kodak shall not be
liable for any loss or damage, including consequential or special damages, resulting from the
use of this information, even if loss or damage is caused by Kodak’s negligence or other fault.

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING AND OTHER
PARTS NON-DRIVE SIDE
See figures 44-57

See figures
60 & 61
FEED END :
See figure 3
Figure 1
2 - —

Order by PART NUMBER ; 632021 9-!81""
fleig ' \ ) b



GENERAL ASSEMBLIES

NUT (3)—457072
DISC (3)—457074

GRILLE—456613

HANDLE—470118
!.' SCREW (8)—852972

DRYER DOOR —_— |

ASSEMBLY—458939

OPPOSED ROLLER PATH
RECEIVING BIN—457457

INCLUDES:
HANDLE—470119
SCREW—852972

RECEIVING BIN—458940 "

PANEL—456590
INCLUDES: SCREW (2)—852960

LEVELING
SCREW (4)—045197

FLOOR PLATE (4)
—452991

FIGURE 4 — DRYER END

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 5

-




GENERAL ASSEMBLIES

GUARD—465461 GUARD—456669
SCREW-—852523

GUARD—459228
SCREW—852523

SCREW (2)—852523

e e —— e . GUARD—456822
— - NS | SCREW (2)—852510
SCREW (2)—852523 : . ) i

GUARD—456815
GUARD—457223

GUARD—462051 GUARD—456755
SCREW (2)—852523 GEAR—459637 SCREW—852523

GUARD—456554

SCREW (2)—

852523 - . i |
H ! 4 . | ey ) \

RACK SUPPORT—459699
SCREW (4)—852520

GASKET—454548

B \ ‘
e —— R ——
n— . \ |
— & I

COVER GUARD—462593

FIGURE 5

6 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

BEARING—162034

GEAR (2)—452141
PIN (2)—852985

BEARING (6)—162034

SPROCKET—454452
SETSCREW—852832

SHAFT—454470

WORM—452148 WASHER—454464
PIN—852984

COVER—456173

CHAIN—455980

PLUG—539193 \a =

SPROCKET—454455
SETSCREW—852558

GROUND STRAP—453193
NUT (2)—852623 BRACKET—456168

SCREW (2)—852875

FIGURE 6 DETECTOR ROLLER PARTS (DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 7

-




ROLLER TRANSPORT

SWITCH NUT (2)—459367
ASSEMBLY (2)—474579
INCLUDES:

—852352
CAP (2)—474363 NUT B)-aReg

CAP (2)—474363

SCREW (4)—852523

BRACKET—456169
SCREW (2)—852875

T ——————

STRAIN RELIEF—065460

UPPER DETECTOR
ROLLER
457838

BEARING (6)—162034 ROD—452155 LOWER DETECTOR ROLLER

—473428

FIGURE 7 DETECTOR ROLLER PARTS (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

UPPER DETECTOR
ROLLER ASSEMBLY

LOWER DETECTOR
ROLLER ASSEMBLY

8 Order by PART NUMBER

632021

9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

ENTRANGCE CROSSOVER o e

See figures 9 and 10 EII;(SESTS)V?F?SH SR
DEVELOPER TO FIXER See figure 12
UPPER DETECTOR ROLLER .
See figure 7 \ CROSSOVER See figure 11 O
O
b 20 5
_ 0l o ® Q0 O
® P
O] 1O | Sl@ | O P
LOWER DETECTOR ROLLER " O O O O g o
See figure 7 G} OO @, @ O
= G O O a o
©® OO O O b
O O )
& OO O g O
0 O O O O b
DEVELOPER RACK —— O olile ()
See Figures 29 and 30 olNe ole g O
O O||O & O p
O D] 1 O
3 O [y O O P
O OO O a 0O
() © L2 )
OO OO ® O P
\ O 0O O O @
O O] O O
O O O O
O O] |0 A.
B3 ™\
.. B O Y
O O WASH RACK
See figures 33—35

DRYER RACK

TURNAROUND ROLLERS See figure 37

See figure 13

FIXER RACK
See figures 31 and 32

FIGURE 8 FILM PATH DIAGRAM (NOTE: The film moves in the direction of the —.)

632021 9/81 9



ROLLER TRANSPORT

BEARING—452215

NUT—452017

SHAFT—452005

GEAR—452023
KEY—452028

SETSCREW (2)—852554 PINCH ROLLER—452931

SCREW (4)—852807
COTTER PIN—401457 WASHER (2)—852611

NUT (2)—472756

FIGURE 9 ENTRANCE CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY—450533 (DRIVE SIDE)

10 Order by PART NUMBER 632021

9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

SIDE PLATE (2)—456190
MOUNTING BAR—452146

="

ROD (3)—452001

NUT—452003 \

STUD (4)—452100 e———

SCREW (2)—452240
—————ENTRANCE GUIDE—456746

BEARING—452212

RETAINER—455760
SCREW (2)—852946

NUT (2)—472755

NUT (4)—452101

MASTER ROLLER—454433

SUPPORT (2)—463160
SETSCREW (2)—852857

CLUSTER ROLLER—452901

GUIDE SHOE—454687 NUT (2)—075403

TINSEL ASSEMBLY—452117
INCLUDES:
SCREW—452120
TINSEL—452119
SPRING—452118

FIGURE 10 ENTRANCE CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 1




ROLLER TRANSPORT

CLUSTER ROLLER (3)—452901

MASTER ROLLER—454433

NUT (2)—852798

BEARING—452215

NUT (6)—452101

o
SHAFT—452005 \ﬁ -

b

/

GEAR—452023
KEY—452028
SETSCREW (2)—852554

STUD (6)—452100

NUT (2)—472756

SUPPORT (4)—463160
SETSCREW (4)—852857

ROD—452213

SIDE PLATE (2)—471649

RETAINER—455760
SCREW (2)—852946
BEARING—452212

/ GUIDE SHOE (2)—454687

SCREW (2)—452240

NUT—458606

ROD (2)—452001

/ SCREW (8)—852807
WASHER (4)—852611
NUT (2)—472755

FIGURE 11 DEVELOPER TO FIXER CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY-450534 (DRIVE SIDE AND NON-DRIVE SIDE)

12 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ROLLER TRANSPORT

MASTER ROLLER—454433

NUT (6)—452101
CLUSTER ROLLER (3)-452901
NUT (2)—852798

BEARING—452215

-
—-—
SHAFT—452005 -———‘ a

KEY—452028
SETSCREW (2)—852554

STUD (6)—452100

NUT—472756

SUPPORT (4)—463160
SETSCREW (4)—852857

ROD—452213

SIDE PLATE (2)—471649

SCREW (2)—452240

NUT—458606
GUIDE SHOE (2)—454687

RETAINER—455760
SCREW (2)—852946
BEARING—452212

ROD (2)—452001

SCREW (8)—852807
WASHER (4)—852611

NUT (2)—472755

FIGURE 12 FIXER TO WASH CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY —450534 (DRIVE SIDE AND NON-DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 13



ROLLER TRANSPORT

CLUSTER ROLLER (3)—452901

MASTER ROLLER—454433

SPACER SCREW—452114

SCREW—852683
WASHER—452041

SPROCKET—466671
KEY—452044
BEARING—452217

NUT (6)—452101

STUD (6)—452100

NUT (2)—452034

ROD—452216

SIDE PLATE (2)—453180

SCREW (8)—852807
WASHER (4)—852611

SHAFT—452038 ——GUIDE SHOE (2)—454687

BEARING—452212
RETAINER—455760
SCREW (2)—852946

ROD (2)—452033

SUPPORT (4)—463160
SETSCREW (4)—852857

NUT (3)—452035

FIGURE 13 TURNAROUND ASSEMBLY—450686 (DRIVE SIDE AND NON-DRIVE SIDE)

14 Order by PART NUMBER 632021

9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

CODE FIGURE

A 17
B 18
Cc 21
D 22
E 19
F 20
J 23
K 26
H 24

FIGURE 14 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER DIAGRAM |

ROD—454423

ROD—452001

- W
*
& _—
——

—

/ *
‘ -
L

—

SCREW (12)—852808

LOCK WASHER (12)—541302 3

NUT—472756

FIGURE 15 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY—450438

NUT—458606

GUIDE SHOE—454687

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER

15



ROLLER TRANSPORT

NUT—452017

ROD—452001

ROD —454423

GEAR (2)—458869
SETSCREW (4)—853133

NUT—452003

\

See figure 17

PIN ROD—459584
SCREW—852510

GUIDE SHOE—452214

GEAR—458859
STUD—458857

SIDE PLATE (2)—457828

SUPPORT (6)—463160
SETSCREW (6)—852857

FIGURE 16 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 450438

16

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

GEAR—454428
SETSCREW (2)—852558
BEARING—452215 vom

MASTER ROLLER—454433

GEAR—452023

SCREW (2}—852946 /—
SETSCREW (2)—852558

o 1
/ KEY—452109
SHAFT—456793

RETAINER—455760
BEARING—452212

FIGURE 17 SQUEEGEE ENTRANCE MASTER ROLLER “A”

CLUSTER ROLLER—452901

STUD (2)—452100 NUT (2)—452101

FIGURE 18 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “B”

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 17




ROLLER TRANSPORT

COLLAR—
454417
BEARING (2)—454418 i SETSCREW— 853:}7
aen-dggp | \' l—/
|
SETSCREW-
SHAFT—454419 852634
PIN—852978
FIGURE 19 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “E”
WASHER—852616
GEAR—455801 SCREW—852776

BEARING (2)—454418 ROLLER—459379 SETSCREW—852634

|

GEAR—454413 |

e\ BEARING—

454418
A SETSCREW—

853093

\ SHAFT—455804

PIN—852978

FIGURE 20 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “F”

18 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

COLLAR—454417

BEARING (2)—454418 ROLLER—459379 palel i
454413 \ SETSCREW

- - - - - - - —\ 852634

\ SHAFT—454421

PIN—852978

FIGURE 21 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “C”

SETSCREW—853093 GEAR—454426

BEARING (2)—454418 ROLLER—459379
GEAR—454413 L Q9 5

b

PIN—852978

SHAFT—454422
PIN—852978

FIGURE 22 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “D”

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 19




ROLLER TRANSPORT

SETSCREW—853093
COLLAR—454417

¢=——— SETSCREW—
852634

ROLLER—459379

BEARING (2)—454418

SHAFT—454419

. “GEAR—458869

L

PIN—852978

SETSCREW—853133
GEAR—452264

FIGURE 23 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “J”

GEAR—455802
SETSCREW (2)—852857 WASHER—852630

o

SCREW—852872

MASTER ROLLER—458492

BEARING (2)—452128

\

>
5 . / .
\/ SHAFT—455803

\____.———- PIN—8528979
GEAR—452244

FIGURE 24 SQUEEGEE MASTER ROLLER “H”

20 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81




ROLLER TRANSPORT

COLLAR—454417
- BEARING—454418

GEAR—454425
WASHER—852616 ROD/—454423 \
7- / T Ve
SCREW—852776 WASHER—852616

STUD—454424
SETSCREW—852634

FIGURE 25 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER TIE ROD “L”

BEARING (2)—454418

GEAR—458869 ROLLER—459379
COLLAR (2)—
454417
5 [ & SETSCREW—
| , 853093
| . B i it
@._f:m:_ e e = e e ]

\

SETSCREW—853133
SHAFT—454420

SETSCREW (2)—852634

FIGURE 26 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER ROLLER “K”

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 21



ROLLER TRANSPORT

GEAR—454425

SCREW—852776
SCREW—852776 ROD—454423 l

) [~

COLLAR—455806
WASHER—852616 WASHER—852616

SETSCREW—852634

FIGURE 27 SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER TIE ROD “M”

PIN ROD—459584

FIGURE 28 PIN ROD FOR SQUEEGEE CROSSOVER

22 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ROLLER TRANSPORT

GEAR—452023

SETSCREW (2)—852554
GEAR—459240

SETSCREW (2)—852554
KEY—452109

P ;

BAR—452090 .l b SIDE PLATE (2)—458923

o
NUT—457069 3 ..

DISTRIBUTOR TUBE—452095
SCREW—852797

P ROLLER (23)—470812
PLAIN ROLLER (16)—457755

“ _ROD (8)—452096 ®
g SCREW (16)—852805 OO
. O
O
O
O
TIE ROD (2)—454032 O
SCREW (4)—852805 0O
SCREW (6)—852805 O
WASHER (6)—852799 Op
[
O
O
)
O
O
OO
&

FIGURE 29 DEVELOPER RACK ASSEMBLY—450435 (DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 23



ROLLER TRANSPORT

SPROCKET—466671
KEY—452044
BEARING—452188
SETSCREW—852552
ROD—452105 COLLAR—457109

SHAFT—455775

REWET PLATE (2)—467126
NUT (2)—852798

CHAIN—452111

SCREW—852867
WASHER—455776
BEARING—452089

STUD (2)—452112
PULLEY (2)—467887
WASHER (2)—852799
NUT (2)—852800

NUT—852801

STUD (4)—470507
NUT (4)—452101

STUD (80)—474777

ROLLER—470087 ROLLER—470815

FIGURE 30 DEVELOPER RACK ASSEMBLY (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

24 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ROLLER TRANSPORT

SPACER—455777

GEAR—459240
SETCREW (2)—852554

KEY—452028 \

t

./

SIDE PLATE (2)—452106

BAR—452090

/
4
.

E }\
. ROD (8)—452096
NUT—457069 LUCTEL SCREW (16)—852805

(|

)
' o)
U1

/

) ]\ SCREW—852797
PLAIN ROLLER (40)—467555 —_. \J .

U “.1 .)1

TIE ROD (2)—454032
SCREW (4)—852805

SCREW (6)—852805
WASHER (6)—852799

FIGURE 31 FIXER RACK ASSEMBLY—482390 (DRIVE SIDE)

DISTRIBUTOR TUBE—452095

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER

25




ROLLER TRANSPORT

STUD—452112
PULLEY—467887
WASHER—452799
NUT—852800

SHAFT—455775

ROD—452105
NUT (2)—852798

CHAIN—452111

SCREW—852867
WASHER—455776
BEARING—452089

SPROCKET—466671
KEY—452044
BEARING—452188
SETSCREW—852553
COLLAR—457109

NUT—852801

STUD (80)—474777

FIGURE 32 FIXER RACK ASSEMBLY—482390 (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

26 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ROLLER TRANSPORT

GEAR—452023
GEAR—459240

SETSCREW (2)—852554 SETSCREW.(2)—652554
KEY—452109

STUD—452112
PULLEY—467887
WASHER—852799

BAR—452090 NUT—852800

NUT—457069

PLAIN ROLLER (38)—467555

ROD (2)—454032
SCREW (4)—852805
ROD (8)—452096
SCREW (16)—852805

SCREW (6)—852805
WASHER (6)—852799

FIGURE 33 WASH RACK ASSEMBLY—460275 (DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 27



ROLLER TRANSPORT

FLANGE—459635

SCREW (2)—853137
GEAR—462961

SETSCREW (2)—852557

SCREW—852887 ——— 8
WASHER—852799

NUT—852801

BUFFER
ROLLER (2)
See Figure 36

NUT—853136

SIDE PLATE—467619 STUD (76)—474477

FIGURE 34 WASH RACK ASSEMBLY (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

-

GEAR—462945 SLEEVE AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY—462581
SET SCREW (2)—852555 INCLUDES:

SLEEVE—459636
BUSHING—462946

GEAR ASSEMBLY—462931
INCLUDES:
BUSHING—462944

COLLAR—452004
SETSCREW—852558  gpROCKET—466671

KEY—452044
BEARING—452188
SETSCREW—852553
STUD—459638 COLLAR—457109

SIDE PLATE—467618

IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY—462932
INCLUDES: BUSHING—462942

e

FIGURE 35 WASH RACK ASSEMBLY

28 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ROLLER TRANSPORT

GEAR—462939
STUD (2)— BEARING—462951

GUDGEON—452938
462950

NUT (2)—452101

—8

WASHER (2)—852614

RETAINING RING (2)—462940 PLUSH SLEEVE—462933
SETSCREW—853133

o

FIGURE 36 BUFFER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 462936

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 29




DRYER

"C"ROLLER ASSEMBLY—459680
Includes: ROLLER—459379

SETSCREW—852847 ROLLER—459379 (
SHAET—456162 PULLEY—458901
SHAFT—456162
—
“D"ROLLER ASSEMBLY (2)—459403
Includes: ROLLER—459379
SETSCREW (2)—852847 ROLLER—459379
SHAFT—456162 /PULI_EY—458902
i—— SHAFT—456162
(
“E" ROLLER ASSEMBLY—462075
Includes: ROLLER-459379—459380
SETSCREW—852847 PRILEERtheaih
O RING (6)—454543 O-RING (6)—454543 SHAFT—456162
SHAFT—476982
“F" ROLLER ASSEMBLY (14)—459402
Includes: ROLLER—459379
SETSCREW (14)—852847 PULLEY—458901
SHAFT—456162 ROLLER—45937
O/L'” 59879 / SHAFT—456162 ’-
[ — i .
AIR TUBE “B” ASSEMBLY—455968 (G O] .
Includes: SCREW (2)—452757 O| O
F
‘ e
olo @,
e 9,
O| 0O T ®
O| 0O
e
0|0
©©
O|O
P
AIR TUBE “A” ASSEMBLY—455966 O@@)O
Includes: SCREW (2)—452757
OPPOSED STAGGERED (
PATH PATH

FIGURE 37 DRYER TRANSPORT ROLLERS

30 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



DRYER

DEVELOPER
THERMOMETER DRYER
BEZEL AND GLASS (3)—454844  SEE FIGURE 50 THERMOMETER—466540

' e
=

o~
‘-"\-u-.

e

SOCKET (L51 and L52) SCREW (42)—452757 LAMP (FL)—456682
(2)—456681
RIVET (4)—137411

FIGURE 38 DRYER END PARTS

DRYER
THERMOSTAT—457643

KNOB—457643

LENS—456684

STARTER (58)—456664

BALLAST (RT1)
—456666
SCREW (2)—852775

SOCKET (X58)
—456665
SCREW (2)—852971

DRYER THERMOSTAT (A6)—455675
SCREW (2)—852774

FIGURE 39

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER

31



DRYER

GUIDE ROD (2)—454544
SUPPORT (8)—457830
SCREW (8)—852523

OT THERMOSTAT (2)—462048
SCREW (2)—852813

GUIDE ROD (2)—454544
SUPPORT (8)—457830
SCREW (8)—852523

"3
I1I1lllll!1:l!|lll[lili||||||r

E
rll|I1rll!|r||||m||[ri|||||

AIR HEATER (3)
—454652
SCREW (6)—852519
WASHER (6)—852616

o BLOCK, RH—454537

BLOCK (8)—454537 FOR OPPOSED PATH

SCREW (16)—852510

STUD (14)—452874
WASHER (14)—471658 SCREW (4)—852610
SPRING (14)—452876 WASHER (4)—852873  RETURN AIR COVER—457432

STUD (14)—462874
WASHER (14)—452521
SPRING (14)—452876

SUPPORT SHAFT
(32)—458709

BLOCK, LH (8)—454538
SCREW (16)—852510

FOR OPPOSED PATH

BLOCK—458910
SCREW (2)—852510

FIGURE 40 DRYER ROLLR SUPPORTS, HEATERS AND OTHER PARTS

32 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



DRYER

SLIDE—458915

PULLEY—457016

BEARING (2)—141106

STUD—457011

SCREW—852777

SPRING—458919

/ CAP SCREW—853018

NUT (2)—852622

SCREW—852776

CLAMP—457213
SCREW—852510

SCREW (4)—852776
WASHER (4)—852616

AIR PLENUM
OUTLET—457444
SCREW (14)—852809

GIB (2)—458914
SCREW (4)—852808

AIR PLENUM OUTLET—471546
SCREW (14)—852776

DUCT—457452

FIGURE 41 LOWER DRYER END

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER

33



DRYER

MOTOR 60-Hz—557403
50-Hz—592761

FIGURE 42

SHAFT—459512

WHEEL—459513

BEARING—457673

SCREW (3)—852858

LOCK WASHER (3)—852653
NUT (3)—852624

SCREW (4)—853073
WASHER (4)—852615

LOCK WASHER (4)—852656

NUT (4)—852865

BLOWER (60-Hz)—592756
(50-Hz)—592759

SCREW™* (8)—853073
LOCK WASHER (8)—852617

HOUSING AND
WHEEL ASSEMBLY—592502
INCLUDES: WHEEL—459513

ISOLATOR (3)—457612
SCREW (3)—852869
LOCK WASHER (3)—070882

*UPSET HEX WASHER HEAD SCREWS 853075
ARE INSTALLED ON SOME BLOWERS.

34

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



DRYER

SHEAVE*

BELT*
SHEAVE®

SETSCREW-—85301

l __— SHEAVE'
SHEAVE* = & ==

SETSCREW—853071 BELT*

SCREW* (8)—853073
LOCK WASHER (8)—852617

BEARING—457672
SCREW (2)—853072

"See Chart. LOCK WASHER (2)—852656
NUT (2)—852865
If the BLOWER If the BLOWER If the BLOWER
PART NAME has 2 BELTS, has an existing has an existing
order: 3/16" BELT, order: 5/16" BELT, order:
‘BLOWER ASSEMBLY—60 Hz 457426 or 592756 or 592756 or
—50 Hz 457427 474379 592759
Includes: Includes: Includes: Includes:
BELT —60 Hz 457610
474386 592755
—50 Hz 457615
MOTOR SHEAVE —60 Hz 457608 474384 592757
—50 Hz 457613 474387 592758
BLOWER SHEAVE —60 Hz 457609
474385 592501
—50 Hz 457614
"Each BLOWER ASSEMBLY includes the correct BELT, MOTOR SHEAVE, and BLOWER SHEAVE.

FIGURE 43 BLOWER PARTS

632021 9/81

-
a

Order by PART NUMBER 35




PLUMBING

GROMMET (4)—454984

BRACKET—456538
SCREW (2)—852775

RETAINER—456745

INDICATOR (2)—462703

GROMMET (4)—454984

CLIP (2)—479789

SCREW (6)—852522

FIGURE 44 REPLENISHER CONNECTIONS AND OTHER PARTS

36 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PLUMBING

MOTOR
BRACKET—459633 60 Hz—462937
SCREW—853006 50 Hz—463302

=

=
e SCREW—853014

TANK ASSEMBLY
SERIAL NO. 6017 AND
HIGHER—598556

SERIAL NO. 6016 AND
LOWER—457238

SCREW (4)—853073
WASHER (4)—852615
LOCK WASHER (4)—852656
NUT (4)—852865

GASKET—482344

BONNET (2)—482352

SCREW (2)—852895 _

SCREW (8)—188623

HEAT EXCHANGER—SERIAL NO. 6045 AND HIGHER—482354
HEAT EXCHANGER—SERIAL NO. 6044 AND LOWER—457470

FIGURE 45 PLUMBING (NON-DRIVE SIDE)

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 37

-




PLUMBING — DEVELOPER SYSTEM

DEVELOPER
RECIRCULATION
PUMP — See
figure 48

DEVELOPER
THERMOSTAT
See figure 50

DEVELOPER
FILTER
ASSEMBLY—

SCREW—852776 See figure 51

CLAMP—141672 REDUCER—462119

DEVELOPER
THERMOWELL—
See figure 50

DEVELOPER
THERMOMETER
See figure 50

DEVELOPER HEATER—See figures 49 & 50

FIGURE 46 DEVELOPER PARTS

38 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PLUMBING — DEVELOPER SYSTEM

HOUSING—453354

SPRING CLOSURE—455972

COUPLING—455783 COLUMN AND BEARING—453355

BEARING—452052
RING—453359

MOTOR
60 Hz—452223
50 Hz—473871

|

IMPELLER AND BEARING—453358

SETSCREW—852557

SCREW (4)—852671 SRING=1RE

FIGURE 48 DEVELOPER RECIRCULATION PUMP ASSEMBLY 50 Hz—557401
60 Hz—557400

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER M



PLUMBING — DEVELOPER SYSTEM

HEATER—452490
INCLUDES: METAL WASHER
ASBESTOS WASHER

SCREW—852776

SEAL (2)—452492
(In the developer TANK)

WASHER (2)—453120
(OQutside the developer TANK)

FIGURE 49 DEVELOPER HEATER PARTS SERIAL NUMBER 6015 AND LOWER

THERMOWELL—598559

THERMOSTAT—462134\ - —454874 (For Serial Number 6015 and lower)
o e HEATER—544626
2

THERMOMETER—607783
—457878 (For Serial Number 6015 and lower)

O-RING—598562

FIGURE 50 DEVELOPER HEATER PARTS FOR SERIAL NUMBER 6016 AND HIGHER

GASKET—472469 r KNOB—473812

SEAL—452668

FILTER CARTRIDGE—452673

CAP—452669
Does not include GASKET

SLEEVE—452671

>

FIGURE 51 DEVELOPER FILTER ASSEMBLY—450377

i
|
|
42 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81 . ‘



PLUMBING — FIXER SYSTEM

FIXER
RECIRCULATION
PUMP ASSEMBLY
See Figure 64

ORIFICE
See figure 62

FIGURE 63

SPRING CLOSURE—455971

QUTER HOUSING—452051
Does not include SPRING CLOSER

SHAFT AND IMPELLER—452049

INNER HOUSING—452050 P g

MOTOR—50 Hz—473870
MOTOR 50/60 Hz—452048 SETSUREW~859552 \ Q\
O RING—452053
BEARING—452052
\ RING—453133

SCREW (4)—852660

FIGURE 64 FIXER RECIRCULATION PUMP ASSEMBLY 60 Hz—450107
50 Hz—460467

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 51




DRIVE SYSTEMS

GEAR—482310
SETSCREW—852559

COLLAR (2)—454446

SETSCREW (2)—852553
PIN (2)—853084

For DRYER With STAGGERED PATH

"—— 597% -in. BELT—458956

For DRYER With OPPOSED PATH
56% -in, BELT—454551

SHAFT—454478

BEARING (4)—454462

WORM—454477
SETSCREW—852557

PIN—853085 PULLEY—454552

SCREW (3)—852658

SLEEVE—454554

SETSCREW—852559

CABLE CLAMP (2)—144747 . GROMMET—456738

HOUSING—594910

SHAFT—457099
COLLAR—457100
SETSCREW—852553

CHAIN—455979

CLAMP—165945 LINK—454260

SPROCKET—454451

SPROCKET—454453
PIN—853000

SETSCREW-—852558

SPROCKET—454454
SETSCREW—852558

FIGURE 65 DRYER DRIVE

52 Order by PART NUMBER

632021

9/81




DRIVE SYSTEMS

DRIVE MOTOR
B sonew s gottoue
SHAFT—454450 WASHER (4)—852616

SCREW (4)—852524

et
L)
. \/“
COLLAR—,
454446
SETSCREW—
852553

SUPPORT (2)— BEARING (2)—454462

456931 GUARD—456750 RACK SUPPORT—456191
SCREW (4)— SCREW—852523 SCREW (4)—852520 OILER (2)—458206
852658

FIGURE 66 MAIN DRIVE

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 53




ELECTRICAL

SWITCH (4)——
467479
SCREW (8)—
852774

SCREW (5)—852510
WASHER (5)—852873

TIE (18)—182916

RECEPTACLE (RECP)-—185493

HOOD—457786 SCREW (2)—852900

SCREW (2)—852523

FIGURE 67

i

'.: § i I "

T TIME-DELAY

‘| RELAY ASSEMBLY
(TDR)—463349
INCLUDES:
RESISTOR (RES 7)—
456751

BUSHING (10)—146806

TERMINAL BOARD
(TB4)—602421 -

STRAIN RELIEF (10)—165947

15 A, 1256V

FUSE (F1)—454767
15A, 125V

10 A, 250 V

FUSE (F2)—45476T7:

FUSE (F4)—141784:

FUSE (F3)—141784:
10 A, 250 V

FUSE (F7)—454771:
1.25 A, 125 V

FUSE (F8)—177544:
1A 250V

FUSE (F6)—454770:
3A 125V

FUSE (F5)—454769:;
5A, 125V

54

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81




ELECTRICAL

DEVELOPER PUMP RELAY

(SRI)—452224
FIXER PUMP RELAY SCREW (2)—852774
(SR2)—452969
SCREN fe)-B02114 HEATER RELAY (HR) FILM-FEED ALARM (BL)—452967
CONTACTOR—457446 SPACER (2)—452542
SCREW (2)—852808 SCREW (2)—852810

SCREW (2)—852523

QI-;Eu "
il Iﬂi 1]
1 ]
1-'!.|. |ﬁ|_| L," "

SCREW (4)—852959 TERMINAL BOARD TERMINAL BOARD RESISTOR

(TB1)—597377 (TB2)—597379 (RES 2)—126101

FIGURE 68

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 55

-
a



ACCESSORIES

THERMOMETER—458928

VALVE (2)—459981

PLUG (2)—459272

See figure 70

Parts not indicated by an asterisk (*) are available
from Eastman Kodak Company, Parts Services, 800 Lee Road

Rochester, New York 14650. #
See figure 70. SHUTTER CYLINDER
O-RING

*Available from Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc.
Mount Vernon, N.Y. 10522, VALVE SPRING
Specify for PX-9700 Valve Unit

SHUTTLE L RER :
SHUTTLE O-RING N
PUSHROD*
CYCLINDER CAP*
CYCLINDER CAP )-RING \ \e \!

Q \
\——LINEH O-RING
?: “""“"- DISK
\ HOLDING

ADJUSTING SCREW*
SPINDLE* NUT* LINER GASKET
BODY GASKET

COVER" \é
HANDLE® \
P - 0

PISTON
7 SUB HOT-

ASSEMBLY* WATER
DISK

\ s
\ % ) DISK \
RING* \\ "HING RING* PISTON
ASSEMBLY*
\ \ Qi SHUTOFF RETAINING
\ \ DISK RING
-z =
, O-RING THERMOSTATE COMPLETE

SCREW (HANDLE)*
COVER SCREW

FIGURE 60 KODAK THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE—467621

56 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



ACCESSORIES

LINER TOOL*

(Allen Wrench—3/8-inch key size)
SPRING LINER TOOL
SHUTTLE CYLINDER O-RING (2)—761983

CYLINDER CAP O- HING——472636 O’-/‘-”’/_”4_,«SHUTTLE O-RING—472637
o COVER SCREW (2)—853134

COVER O-RING—761928

LINER GASKET O-RING—470957

o000 ()

LINER GASKET—761982

BODY GASKET—457204

LINER O-RING—761927
VALVE SPRING—761935

- Ny LINER"

"
v

SHUTTLE CYLINDER O-RING (2)—761983

SHUTOFF DISK—761926 HOT-WATER DISK— 457207
WASHER"
RING—457206
R B
()
DISK RING* DISK HOLDING NUT*

PISTON SUBASSEMBLY"*

THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY* PISTON ASSEMBLY"

*Available from Lawler Automatic Controls,
Inc., Mount Vernon, New York 105522.
Specify for PX-9700 Valve Unit.

FIGURE 70 VALVE REPAIR KIT—472643

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 57

-

-




ACCESSORIES

THERMOMETER—458928
\r \

\

SCREW—761915

THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE

O-RING—761917

QUAD RING—761916

BODY SCREW"=——"

]

SHUTOFF DISK—761926

O-RING—761918 LINER GASKET—761920

SO C

O-RING—761927 .

BODY GASKET*

gl
—F % A= | @llf

BAFFLE TUBE*
PUSHROD* PISTON LINER*

RING—457206

RELIEF SPRING*

PISTON'

— ’zz z z ’ DISK RING*
: J ~
RETAINING NUT* '
PISTON SCR

A / RELIEF SPRING RETAINER* EW*
I BISK RING HOT-WATER DISK—457207
'|| THERMOSTAT PISTON ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 71 REPAIR KIT NO. 457780 FOR VALVE UNIT
//"‘{'\_4

*Available from Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc
Specify for PX-10 Valve Unit

Order by PART NUMBER

632021 9/81

PISTON SPRING—761929

LINER HOLD SCREW (3)—761924




ACCESSORIES

|
)
f../_ |
\
\
FIGURE 72 DECANTER—454876 FIGURE 73 11-QUART PAIL—457958
|
] -
REPLENISHER TANK
)
. DUST COVER
J /
'y ) MIXING PADDLE*
)
) FLOATING LID*
\_J

) FIGURE 74 KODAK CHEMICAL STORAGE TANKS: Listed in KODAK X-ray Products Catalog

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER

a

59




ACCESSORIES

See figure 67

ADAPTER—459681

FIGURE 75 KODAK CHEMICAL STORAGE
TANK FITTINGS

WASHER—541632

*Listed in KODAK X-ray
Products Catalog.

FIGURE 76 *KODAK 1/2-INCH FITTING

DEVELOPER TUBING—613111"
FIXER TUBING—452990"
0.370 ID x 1/16 wall

CLAMP (4)—474803

'

GROMMET (2)—452708

*Qrder by the foot.

FIGURE 77 REPLENISHER TUBING

CLAMP (At plain end)—458534
CLAMP (At flared end)—452638
GROMMET—458978

CAP PLUG—183648
TUBING (10-ft)—462831

FIGURE 78 KODAK X-OMAT SILVER RECOVERY
CONNECTION KIT NO. K-3275

60

Order by PART NUMBER

632021 9/81



ACCESSORIES

SPLASH GUARD—453055
FIGURE 79 GUARD

DRIP TRAY—453009

FIGURE 80 TRAY

632021 9/81 Order by PART NUMBER 61

-
“




ACCESSORIES

FIGURE 81 GASKET

—A454749

LIGHT-LOCK GASKET (18 FEET)

SCREEN—457995

Not in stock.
- Not in stock.
7 GASKET—472519
FIGURE 82 STRAINER ASSEMBLY (2)—472261
62 Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
045197 SOreW, LevaIiNG.: o o s s s i v o S I8 o SR e S e e e 4
065450 REUBT. ISUPBIR vaumimsnim o oo b o8 80 0 0 0 T A 081 55
065460 Relief, STrain .. it e e e 7
070882 WASHET LOGK | . . cvrrimaimmemms s mmasensom o simsmmisie o o e oo 5 ey o A OB O A 42
075403 Nt — HeX; bfass; 10782 yaorsvimisyrss iy iismniguiaeviseiavesdi 10
126101 ResIStor-— FiXed; d7 KadrTO%; T W oy s i s s s e b s i ars 68
133589 PG, v oo oo 00 B 00 e B i M 5 B W B S 59
135119 e 1 = S T 59
137411 = 38
141106 Bearingi—=FIAMIE v erormmimsns s rsmmn e rnammrisn A5 s & it 5o A8 WA A e, A S e 41
141672 ClampPEablE s s R R S R R T e D R SR B s 46
141784 EUSE— A0 B0 oot s s s S o i e S i € i 67
144097 Nut —"'Wing; sl NI Pl 082 ivnes o o uimminmms 608mem s ew i a0 s oo e e v e s v s 3
144747 AN ERIIE 0w wmormrowie s 000050505006 00 S0 08 0 T8 1 890 01 1 05078, 65
145161 LT 59
146806 BROHBFESTEAIN 15 & 55 bt mmponss s finm e 8 b A P D E L E O R E L SR e e S Sy 67
159676 B W, s T R e S A R G 3 T B 54
162034 Beatinig —FIaRGE i it s i U s s s i b s e s o B 6,7
165945 CIAMD:BABIE s meis s i s s s s s s s 5 s o S S R e i 65
165947 BBUBE BRI o vaimsmie s oo e s w0006y 888 088 8 R0 9 500 B S M S 1T 67
167564 [0 Y AU AP PSP 59
177544 EUse (F8): smas sviiiis sri Fa b slids oo niibs Sl o e o S S s S R T SR e e 67
181637 BEGUIBEOE s s s s e s o e L s 0 e e S M e e S R e 53
182916 Lo (g 2 R P 67
183648 PUTEAGAD: sy s vsions 50 v eis s s A a e s s s s S R S R R A 78
185493 =TT o1 - (o] L PR 67
188623 Lo = DS EP PP PPPP 45
401457 Pin=—brass Ni-pl; 1/16 X 1/2 cosivimssdassitai i i iniiammmiasimnasarss 9
450377 Developer Filter ASsembly .iewsesmmmpy s0msi i e sva s s i v s s sa o 51
450435 DEveloper RaCk ASSEMBIY - rvmmma v s i v s o i b e A ST s e 29
450438 Squeagee Crossover ASSBITIDIY -« i wmimiior s sia i s siiee o6 6 5155375 (605 57808 5015808 15,16
450533 Entrance Crossover ASSem by ...ttt i e 9
450534 Developer to Fixer and Fixer to Wash Crossover Assembly ...................... 11,12
450619 B N e T s R R T D S B S T R T 56-58
450686 T O G ASSEIBING coosserrmmr e s s s T o S T D A 13
451674 BITERTE ooy ss a3 Ao A 0 R S B R S R B 47
452001 RO —— S PACET ittt ittt s 10-12,15,16
452003 R O o o = o PP 10,16
452004 GOIBE: o s e s s s G e T m S R S R e 35
452005 Shalrt (Crosgover dFiVE) e ei s o s R T e s S e B B Ly B S L e 9
452005 Shaft {CrOSSOVEr dFiVE]  wovoimmmmemmsi oo o e s R s s o R S 9,11,12
452017 MUL— SPAGET IO oo s wmmmos s (50 w0 08 o s s i S 8 i A N T % 9,16
452023 Gear — Spur (52-t00th) ... .ot e 9,11, 12,

17, 29,33
452028 B o e 5 e B A R B S SR 9,11,12,31
452033 Rod:— (BUrNarotnt SPaCBE] e vt e i o s s s s s i i e e s i 13
452034 B — STAGETT s 5w i R 4 TR T4 BT 8 b e TR 13
452035 BN O I B oo A S R P 0 T T S R AT 13
452038 Shaft (fUrnaround driVe) ..ottt it ettt ettt aaans 13
452041 A e T T D e R O T e T 13
452044 BBY ooy o o e S S P P R S I T D 13,30,32,35
452048 MO — FIRBI PUMID oo o s i s e e 4 o T R 64
452049 = Lo B = = 64
452050 o= o T =1 T 64
452051 Housing —gher: .o sne s mialin s s denrin s s LA S s b § A S 8L b A5 4 b R A R 64

632021 9/81

-

Order by PART NUMBER

63



64

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
452052 Bearing — Stationary . ...t 48,64
452053 615 3 {1 o B SR e e Ty A e R N 64
452089 BOaEITIG oot s o I T S T S e e 0 4 5 b v enmm e 30,32
452090 T ey 29,31, 33
452095 DSt DULOr TUDE oottt e e e e 29,31
452096 RO — SPACET ottt ittt ittt e e 29,31,33
452100 SUUG G000, 00 ba vese e moms e e s e g e 0 it B R 10-13,18
452101 Nut — Hex Jam, MYIon 5716224 i iites e ine sn oo o oes e sios s 10-13, 18,

30,36
452105 Rod — SPOGIAl SDHCEE" .aowwmmmeem s s i s s s i e s e s e S e 30,32
452106 Plate, Side — RACK ...\ttt e e et e e e 31
452109 B a0 0 D088 s AT B A N A R B e T 17,29,33
452111 Chain — Rack drive ................ Rt R TP A R A A 30,32
452112 o B o - L e I 30,32,33
452114 SETBW — SPBECOE  covvus v e s s S S e e A e T b e S a7 S 55 e e e 13
452117 TiNge] ARSEMIBIT  onmumcomsmmm s s o b SR ST el e A BT S RO 10
452118 =T T T 10
452119 THASEl 5 sn 5000 bermimomny s as e sssco oo asm osmed om0, 28 o P 10
452120 o N [ L 1 o A P 10
452128 BEAFING — ROHGY: s mimss s s o i s S e s i oA S 6t et mumera o s snr 24
452141 Cear — WO [(T8A00IR)  covnmmmmmmmse s e s s s R S T s e s s 6
452146 Bar =Bl myguite MOURTING  wosmmursscosmemoemsssssms i i s s s e s S e 50y 10
452148 Ol e e e e 6
452155 oL ] e - Lo O 7
452188 2 Ly s A o o b 30,32,35
452212 BBEFIAG o s esivm st e b e i i s e B S50 3 s e s 10-12,17
452213 RO Tig IOWET  xmmmmsrmaimus e e s s e s SR ST e 11,12
452214 Shoe, Film guIde . ..ot 16
452215 Bearing — Drive side ...............ccvvvinan.. B 9.11,12,17
452216 ROd — TUMNAroUNd SPACET ..\ttt ettt et e e et et et e e 13
452217 Bearing — Turnaround (drive Side) ..........iuiiuinin et e e 13
452223 MO —=DEVEIDEEE PUMP. sommmmmmm s s w5 e Fa s 48
452224 Relay — Motor starting (developer pump) 1/8 hp ..... Y R R R e 68
452240 Screw — Drive, Type U, NO. 2 X 3/16 .ottt e, 10-12
452244 Gear — Spur (B0-t00th) . ...ttt e 24
452264 Gear — SpUr (20-T00Th) . iiin e iviin s o ommsseoess e e e 19,23
452490 Heater — DaVaIOPET o v o s i S U950 e Asm et s s mcsmret e mcarn e 49
452492 SOAI T HBAUEE  wowmmnsusiom s s g s e o e e e e R T B e 49
452521 WVBBHIBIE ooy s i 0 S O s S O T T g e % 40
452542 S o= Lo T 68
452637 Clamp — Hose, for 1/2-in. OD hOSE .. .....c.ivririii i 47,52,56,62
452638 Clamp — Hose, for 1-in. OD hOSE . ....\viveireieii i e e 47,52,62,78
452657 Orifice —FiXer pUmp:(B0-CYEIBY. «owmmmnn s s sa s s s s e s v 62
452658 Orifice — Developer pump (B0-CYCIE) ...ttt et e et et e 47
452668 SO 15 5.5 rnm e wormmosnwinio im0 e B s e A 51
452669 D B BT (10 0 0 0 et b mamm mmme o i 4 4 T S 51
452671 SleeVe - — ANGNING ot i s R a8 S i e sm s<ormsm o rataceriose o s men e e 51
452673 FIRBr CAIIAGE 5 v wsimss s s o b e e A R e R s P e e 5 51
452708 GEPOITINBE oo nonsomiuinsamms o s s 0 N T B e P e 77
452757 Setscrew — Air-tube adjusting ... ...t 37,38
452799 LA = 1= 32
452874 Stud — Spring, @ir-tUDe ...ttt s 40
452876 BPING i o S S T R S R T8 0.8 Rt 5o s b rocm et e et 40
452901 CIUSTEF RBIEE s s s s ity S r e ey s s s s = 10-13,18
452931 Pinch Roller (@ntrance CroSSOVET) ...viuirieiriie s e ese e a e s e, 9
452938 GUAGEON e 36

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
452967 Bell — Filfefead Signal s s s ding iy s e e e 68
452969 Relay — Motor starting (fixer pump) 1720 hp ..ottt e 68
452990 Tubing — 3/8 ID x 1/16 wall x approx 63 ft (specify length) ...........ccooviinn 56,77
452991 Plate, FlOOr .ttt et e e e 4
453009 THAY A RACK D 1 cinnnhsmessinssime s e s oo s e 80t 8 b0 80 840 B0 0 2 80
453055 GUErd SPIASN. s T S B R R R R S e e P e 79
453120 WESHER.— RUBBEE i i sy s e e e e e i S R R S i 49
453133 BN — RECAININGY s s s e e o s e o e 4 o s 70 s e o s s s i o 64
453180 Side Plate — Rack tUrNaroUNd ... ...ttt it araeeens 13
453193 Ground Strap ASSBMIDIY ..ottt ettt ettt et e e e e e 6
453246 Orifice — Fixer pump (50-CYCI8) ..ttt oottt s eae e ennaanns 62
453247 Orifice — Developer pump {(S0-CYCIB) . usviin swmsi sissaaivias i ises v iimasasa 47
453354 HOUSING: = P! i o s s s s e e S e i 5% 48
453355 GO BN BEAFTEIG 5o o s i 0 85 50 a8 a3 et o s e e R A 48
453357 ORI ottt e e e e e e 48
453358 Impeller and Bearing ... ......uuiiiurte ittt i e 48
453359 o o 48
454027 GUIdE, Film oottt e e e e e e 3
454032 ROl »—=BPRGEE i n i i i e o a8 b R e R S b S i Bt B s i 29,31,33
454260 TR s s B o R T T S R S s R A R D S N 65
454413 Gear — Transier (27-100th) oo o s i m e e 20-22
454417 TR rommmmns sy mos s move B s ow R G 08 R 8 I R A S O S R R A B S T 19,21,23,

25,26
454418 BB NG Lottt e e e e e e 19,20-23,

25,26
454419 Shdft — Difyercliustel rollor s i e s s e 19,23
454420 SHalE—DIYOrTOlIBY  wiamimsmmmensiams s B R s o a A s e s S 26
454421 Shaft — Squeegee roller drive  ......civveaiiiimsiiier i seninsassarsniss s 21
454422 Shaft — Squeegee rollerdrive ..............." B S TR T B TN Y T O 22
454423 1 Lo To B NPT 15,16,25,27
454424 SHUA = GBI Lottt ittt e e e e e 25
254425 Gaar— (2B=t00EN)  suvvssiinis v ive s s eia ey e T S T e R R R 25,27
454426 GBAT i s T e D e R N e e e R T e e ST 22
454428 GEAF.— “ANEINE TIOTOOER  ms s aisessm s s o i 9 T s e s T o 17
454433 MESTER BOIEBFASSEITEIN s onmsm im0 s s 0 e W b S S e e B 10-13,17
454436 Lo Ty e = T TR o To | (S AP 66
454446 Ol A R S S e S e, R R S, N, e e, S 65,66
454448 Drive Motor —80'HZ e dime doiinr s s s s s e 5 e 3 s 66
454450 SHAlL— Main=aliVE wouesmmsis i s e A s A A s e S A e T SR 66
454451 SPrOCKEl — MaIN-AEIVe (TAREONY coummmummm smm e s @msm e s s s s 5 5 S 65
454452 Sprocket — Detector (15-100th) ...ttt i e e e 6
454453 Sprocket (10-100TR) ... it e e e 65
454454 Sprocket — Dryer-drive (20-100th) . ...ivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesieis i anrisaeanrns 65
454455 Sprocket — Drive-to-detector (27-t00th) .coi:ciinrmviiiimiaisisuaiveimemimie i 6
454462 Bearing — DFVE BRI v acomum mm i wumis s s o s i e i s e e s e e 65,66
454464 WVESIBITTIEEIEE i ares oo v s s it Soes S s  a  TRIe  AHS 0 0 PR S A 6
454470 Shaft — DeteCtor-AriVe ...ttt et e e 6
454477 WO — Drvar=lEIVE; T oo ol s a aiins 5t 55 oot 8 51 685 mmn S s b D B b BB 65
454478 SREIC corumaie e S B e S B s e e R e s 65
454537 BIGEK — BEATING; FE cnmn sriams i sia s s e S am s di s v m i s sl daiai e s 40
454538 BIOCK LB oo v avmmmrnmomuim oo oas sy s v 50 80 B s R 05 00 R R ) T B NS 40
454543 L T 0T 37
454544 [T B € U o = N 40
454548 Gasket —Rubber (specily length). wiiiiiewiveiminiiamsisivivesi st arn v dsinv s 5
454551 BBl s smamnaumimi s s e R e A R R e R e e 65

632021 9/81

Order by PART NUMBER

65



66

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
454552 BEHIOY . e e e s s I S s e o S s e T s S R e e e a e e 65
454554 BIGEVE — PUIGY s s i oo e o s s s s v s e e e s Tt 65
454621 MOLOF — DIrive (BOSOVBIEY v v o semmrasis o i sy s s s o s b s e s et 66
454652 L= LT e 40
454687 LT To L= o T NS 10-13,15
454749 Gasket — Light-lock installation (18-ft length) .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 81
454767 FUSE—"T8 A TEBW" oo s s o v S e e e R T e T Pl e 67
454769 FUSE =B F2EIN,  wmmmasmm om0 a0 s (0 e 30 038 s i e e 67
454770 FUSE B A, 120 Vo e e e e 67
454771 FUSE — 1,20 A, 128 N ittt ettt it ve e et anaaasannenennsmnnsssrssssasss 67
454823 Fitting — Special, PVC (TIXer VAIVE) i esiiie i in eiiiies ohiins i esmms snnessesens 53
454844 Bezel antlIGIASS! wimnisniny i e e e s e s e e 38
454866 E B PG i i R e PR R W e e 60
454867 SSUTEVTER i onwsosscsonsesd o 0005 5 2B 68 T R S 3 R T 60
454874 LI 1= T0 1= | P 50
454876 D B G AN B (5 viv 4 48 55 wunmmmeimsm o eonmmcnm e e A R 0 B 72
454879 Tube — Formed, filter-to-developer tank ........cciivviiiinniinvnnrerroerees 47,52,62
454984 Grommel — FIoWANGICAIOR wmaessmiine i i v S S e S e T 44
455675 THEPHESIAE. =< DIVBE 4psmmsem wnsmomss s i o is i s s s i T A R S e o R 39
455760 RELAINEE " BERITITG s cvsmviooio oo s mss b s i b0 med a0 e R o W e e 10-12,17
455775 Shaft — RACK-AIIVE ..ttt et et e et e e e e e 30,32
455776 WVABPIOE. 500t e 10005 855 tum e oo s 8 0t 0B R R 8 RAR 30,32
455777 B O s S T e e e e T, s e s TS i st 31
455783 GoUpling — TRrBader . ouvmaummrns e e e s v e S v e S 48
455801 GEER—"F* TS CITIROOMIY wnm s won e o e oo 5o aosh 5000 6 4 e s o i 20
455802 Gear — "H" drive (50-t00th) .t 24
455803 Shaft — EXit 1Ol e o e e 24
455804 Nl ) T o] | LT SN 20
455806 COlEE  covsreemsmaa e i R e R S T T s e 27
455929 SIANE—FBRE o s sy e e S e R P e P e 3
455948 BOTTAOE WASHEE o uvmmwmssrass i bisin soie. s s oo ro s oo s e e S a0 S oy e e 54
455949 S M W aS T L e e 54
455966 Alr TUBE A ASSEMDBIY 5visirse s i Canian s v s v a s A 8 S e bt s et 37
455968 AT TUBE B ASSEINBIY s s sns s e s e e v T S e s 37
455971 CIOSUTE. — SPHAG (TIXOF PUMPY . i sommmisid s s i s s s s i i ais sl siids o i o a0 64
455972 Closer — Spring (developer PUMD) . .oun e ettt e e ee e 48
455973 L0 56
455974 B S 000 B b A0 0 50 198 B AR A8 AR 1 S AR 56
455976 A s T R S e S S e S T S R e R 59
455979 Chain — Main-drive, 1/4-in. pitch, rollerless, 63 pitches ............coviiuirrnnnnnns 65
455980 Chain — Main-drive, 1/4-in. pitch, rollerless, 45 pitches .............c.ccviiiiiirunnnns 6
456162 SN L 37
456168 Bracket — Detector (drive SIde) .. ..uueur i e e 6
456169 Bracket — Detector (Non-drive SI8) ...ttt et e 7
456173 BV iy o ey s R W e e s S S S R i A e 6
456190 Side Plate — Entrance CroSSOVET .y . veuvinisssiisss s oresassssssensnssnssssssein 10
456191 SUPPOIT — BEGK  conummmonnmssmmmyst i a0 s s e i s s s e s e a6 v i s 66
456197 L T T R 54
456538 Bracket ASsembly ... ... e 44
456547 Tube, Formed, Fixer meter-to-tee ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 47,52, 62
456552 DEain NEaHBE s s i B e S e e S S S S S e S 53
456554 Guard — Heplenisher matel ...ocau s i i s s s e sy 5

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
456560 Nipple —PVC, 1/2 IPS 32878 ivsnaaicvamnaim i s i slais o v s a0 a5/ e s m iy s e ns 53
456590 Side Panel Assembly (drive SId€) ........vviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiaer i 4
456591 Side Panel ASSEMDBIY. ... icmmvene e smsmmamersvsns sos s mmesesossesessasssssasseess 3
456613 CAPTIVEL ©ooivnnaisincoims oy miin i s o i e e o e e e, (bbb 6 iy T R S 4
456616 Button — Plug (SIIVEr rECOVEIY) . ..vuiie it iiaraasaaseatesiaaanaanans 3
456642 I O i s T s A 3 B B T e S s Tt e A S AR S e s 4
456664 Starter — FIUOreSCENT JRIMP o vuvviiemiiivaesmmeessss e s s s se sy sesas 39
456665 Socket — Starter, fluorescent lamp 660 W, 250V ... .t 39
456666 Ballast — Fluorescent lamp, 4-6-8 W, 118 W, .158 A ... ...t iiiiiiinnneneeaes 39
456669 Dryer-Drive GUAI ...ttt e iaaee e ettt sa i ae s 5
456681 Sogleeb— LaME ..co5misw i s o @ i S S T TR R 38
456682 LAMP = FIUOTOSEONE i is s s sl i s s o e ol 9 o SR a0 38
456684 LIS i s iy s e i e R B T W S TR0 AT B 0 e 38
456738 CEVONTIIIE cararinoionmves s oo w0 60 08 A7 50 0 0 A 0 e 97 ST T s e 65
456745 REtaINEr — BBZEI .ot itiiit ittt e e 44
456746 GUide— FUMBNIIANGE vvvrvie i nmnormae s me s e s &bt a8 wai% & ¥ai0d 0 ol e wals e 10
456750 Guard — Drip (drive SIe) suveiissia i i i e s S SR T R R R 66
456751 RESIAIar CREE Y, o i s o s i 0 o A P T A S o DR 67
456755 Guard — Feed end (non-drive side) ......visiavssreiisiiiiianssnioesvaisareusoannes 5
456793 Shaft (squeegee Crossover drive) ......eevresisvrrrirerrrsosseraocarsaroannannsnee 17
456815 Guard — Splash (detector) ... ..vuiiiir i i e 5
456822 Guard — Drip (SQUBBQEE)  .cureeineenoeranrnssnsssssinriasssssessasorssesssaraaines 5
456931 Suppert — Drive Shaff i o e e e R e SR 66
457011 StUA — DYYEI=OFIVE vt veiiiis v s s o wis s oaa b s /s s0a e 460 40080810 a8 $1008 80 im0 4
457016 PUITEY —DINVEISHIING  oowoarmme o v s i 5 w00 s e 000w 0 B g o 41
457069 L S IACET 1o socim-vsmnis i o050 i 50 96 6 0 A AL A 95 29,31,33
457072 INUL — KOUFIBA & o vvvnesmnnsensnsmesenseseenassessaessessessssssssstnsssssssrssns 4
457073 S =GB .o.evmormisisn b fomes o S S R T e R i s 4
457074 Disk ~—Thteaded suusssuesaimaasprmm A R R R A A R 4
457084 Tape — Double-coated foam (specify length) ...t 3
457099 SHatt — DYVETEAVIVE WP i e w5 s S s 5 S e S L ST 65
457100 CTNEY o 0o o 30 0 P W B PO e 1358 B 8 65
457109 CONLAP  necowerareserse s s sssmm i sy s e i e At R A AR RSN ST e ds 30,32,35
457204 Gasket — Body (Lawler Automatic controls Inc., No. 657L%) ............ooovinnett. 70
457206 Ring (Lawler Automatic Controls Inc., No. 145%) ... ... 70,71
457207 Disk, Hot-Water (Lawler Automatic Control Inc., No. 150-1%) ...........c..ooint. 70,71
457213 Clamp — Cable, nylon 7/8-IN ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiii it a i iassssaaans 4
457223 GUAIA — DBtBCEOr © vttt ettt e et ettt it e 5
457238 Tank (Serial No. 6016 and IOWEer) . .....c.iiiiiiiiinenrane i 45
457423 Fitting — Special, PVC (wash valve) ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeans 53
457432 REtUrn Al CIONEE i i e vy i 0 8 s s e 5 A S R e e i s 40
457437 Gearmotor ANt AM  wumiiee smimmmme o sow s s s i i s R € S e S0 i H 8 3 o w s, a 59
457439 EVUIBR I i 0 0 A R A B M 0 TV S A A A S T 55
457444 A Plenum OUtIE ..ot it it it e e 41
457446 Contractor — Heater TRIAY, ....c..ssso sy sssinisvosiE v ess s aihai e s edaeaiis 68
457452 B o T T B T o T 41
457457 Receiving Bin — Opposed roller path ... B
457470 EXChanger — HEAE . vmwwms s wmive ssseas s sonss sim s s e saisss o 8 #0820 oasmen e sws 45
457602 QUICK DiSCONMECL v vtve v vttie et e snne s sarsssnnsssnessssnssssassssrnssnsesas 44
457612 TSOTBEOE v vonnrnres womssmmramnm s scna s mo s ms s SR S e RS B SRR A e e 42
457643 Knob=—Thermostat i s s e s W b e Fws e s i i Wi s s 38
457672 Bearing — Pillow block cu.iiiiiiiviiiiaiiiiimie s ein v siina s i davi s e s ws s 43
457673 BERVINIG, LOWBIF oooum o w5 o o050 57878501 500 00000 5 0 4 42
457755 = =T g = =V o 29
457782 Plate — Filter retaining ...ovvviverennnnreeeioraneeetrenesrinisassssnnassesssssanens 4

632021 9/81

-

Order by PART NUMBER

67



68

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
457786 HBOOH, COTTRBLON e s s e i oo s s s B e s s e R et 67
457828 Plate, Side — SQUEEQEE CrOSSOVET ... ...ttt e eranntesrenreeeeannneens 16
457830 Clip-— DEyer g e 10 e i i e R S R T R T S 40
457838 Roler—LIPREr DEtBEIOTT i o i 0w w0 e ol 505 S5 S8 & 58 s ) a8 e s s 7
457878 THEHTOMOET —— DIBVEIDIEE i v o o 5 i i v we .6 v R s e M e 50
457940 17 1 (o P 57-59
457941 Case, Gear — With Cam ...t ettt e e e e 59
457958 o L - R B P R SO S 73
457995 BB  wowsa  a R e T B A R R e e e 82
458206 CHTBET s e o i i A o M T B 0 S A I S R AT i S e e S S 66
458492 EXITIASEEN BOTIGE o v s i s i v s e s v o o i s g s s e e e i 24
458534 Clamp (A Plain @A) oot et et e 78
458606  Nut — Special (short) ............... R 11,12,15
458709 B b i o T S T T 0 0 D b ms b b R B G e B g 40
458857 SR o G T o e B e A T T SR e e B S e e 16
458859 Gear — SpUr {20100 0]} v vammmmn i o s i v AT R e e 16
458869 E7~T: | e o THT 3 A8 P 1) [ ORRRRSR O O 16,23,26
458901 P Y e e e e e s 37
458902 Oy o 500 58 i en i mm e o s oA L8 A A A e 8 A 37
458910 BIock —Bearng; [T e s i s s i soiisin s siiiats o8 R ot s 5 85 85 B bt 40
458914 I o e R e 0 D L T G B S 0 B e e N o e S s 41
458915 BITE. oo s misnsm e b A 8 R A TR T A R AR o A o BT oA e T BT 41
458919 SN wimrmmooe oo wpwaaese om0 508 0 88 1 R B S A 41
458923 Plate, Side — DeVeloper FaCK . ...ttt et e e s e e e et e e e 29
458928 B =T o T T3 = 69,71
458939 DY = YO i e T T T i s s T E R o F 3 om0 P o R 8 88 s e 4
458940 RECEINIG BIRY: oo s i e s S i s i e e R e 4
458956 Ball: — DIVEIUBATIVE o s s s e s s s s s s 5o R e T e s 65
458977 Button ..o e B 8 R A T R R 3,56
458978 Lo 3215 T O 78
459228 o A 0 08 5 s e B B A B R A R A8 S N BT 5
459240 Gear — Drive worm (30-100th) ...ttt et 29,31,33
459248 VEING et s dovv i e B o G o B e e o b e A e s 61
459249 PN T NIV st s A A T o 3 T s W 61
459250 L e 61
459251 Cam — Water-in e Ction PUMID .ottt e et e et e e e e s 58
459252 T e 1 N 61
459253 Body, PUMD (DOVEIODBEY: v aommnrs s voitss s o5 e mmsas o st s s s s m et s 5 60
459254 Body, PUMD (FiXBr) oottt e e e e et ittt et b e i e ee s 60
459255 Gearmotor and Cai ASSEMBIV oy am e mm s s s s s s e S i 58
459256 B AN NG Lot 58
459271 ] 4 11T 69
459272 L T B T Ry e 69
459367 DL AGTUSHING . ocviamimiin s e S R S T L e R R R e ey 7
459379 Roller — Dryer Transport (also used in squeegee crossover rollers) ........ 19-23,26,37
459402 "B ROHaASSEMBIY —DIVEIT joxmmme s s s A S e e S S R 37
459403 "D RONEE ASSEMIBDIY == DINVET: e iomsrassmisis o i s s s e s s e m s i 37
459512 £ = 1 42
459513 R4 == T 42
459539 Case GRAL cvsnis i e e s SV S S e e R e e T S R S e e 58
459584 PIMBROE: oo s i e g s i e e Ry e e s 16, 28
459633 BACKEE snuonavammnmn weem s s s o s s i b o e T e e A R R e 45
459635 FHBITTEIR 0o comtm o s i o oo 8 w0 0 0 T A 5 T B R 34
459636 S BBV Lttt e e e 35,53
459637 GEar — DEVE (20T00R) 5nimion s asomm onsemsss s o s s 8 8 S SR TS 5

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
459638 S s R T S T R S ST e s R e s R SRR R 35
459680 T ROler-ASSEMDIY —— DIVEE cuiiay isims wsevms D5 v rit e e e S s e T 37
459681 Adapter — Ttibe (feplefishertank) .o mimsenames s we v samRsmse 75
459697 Side Panel — Non-Drive side (with buffer motorcutout) .........coiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 3
459698 GUArd — MO O Lttt ittt e et ettt e e 3
459699 SUPROEL BACK s bt s st s B b o s s o b v S S e T m e e e, T 3 5
459980 BYOSS v v o b e S T e B B e s R R S 69
459981 VBNV o im0 oAt e TN e T B R A A e A A N N e 69
460275 WASH RAGK AGSERNBIN o i was s s sy 5585w 5 580 R BB W08 0 0 o 0 T 33
460796 B I o [T TR o o 41T 47,52, 56, 62
460797 TUBING, FOrmMEd ..ttt et et e et e 47,52,62
462048 Thermostat — Over-temperature .........coivririionmrervreerernaennerernsisnenass 40
462051 BB arms s T e G T A s A B W S S A T e s 5
462075 "E" Roller Assembly — DEYEr .. .icuoe vsi s i ddvidee v s s e s i s 37
462119 BBHGICBT, 1 sicmammmsy s om0 R o 5 R K A A R G A M R 46
462134 ThermoOstatl — DEVEIO DB oottt ittt ettt et ettt ettt e et i s 50
462581 Sleeve and Bushing AsSembly ... i e 35
462593 BUHAFS: DOVAE pa it s iy 6 e e £ s R SRR R SR A SN A T SRS 5
462703 A GO e P N ot S R e T D o N R A 44
462831 TG iy s i o v B o i B T T A S Vel B e 78
462931 REAT ASBEMIBIV . ssnivavamn o i o s e o6 st SIS e S b e b B B W b S 35
462932 GBAr ASSEMIDIY & ottt e e e e e e e, 35
462933 Sleeve, PlUSh ... e 36
462936 Buffer Roller Assembly ...t e 36
462937 Motor —80:HZ s i svanon so i S s e ss s s s s 45
462939 Goar (42-1001h) & cousi s S e B ST S A R R A R R 36
462940 BING - RBEAIMTIAG, covimmm i s by i o s e o e V8 i o o R T MR 36
462942 BBUBIVITNG. oo wars 5 T S 0 00 6 B0 R A3 o S B S B 35
462944 BUSNING .ttt ettt e e e 35
462945 Gear (116-1001N) ..ottt et e e 35
462946 BUSRKING: s s s i s s S s i e i e s e S e v 35
462950 DRI 3o b e B S B B B g B B T S e A S s Bt 36
462951 BEARITIG oo mmimsre v e vt s e o B ey S S e b e W e P s S N e S 36
462961 GEAF [ROSTOOR: rvcoraminis:siminemires bmm s st 0 0 8555 B0 S M ST 34
463160 50T o] oo o PP 10-13,16
463302 OEEE = BO R v, e o e mimsamronssomam s pr oy e s et e e s S i b Sy e B S L0 B 45
463314 Valve: Handle: uevsmieiimipaiime i o s e s e ea e 54
463349 Time-Delay Relay ASsembly (TDR) . .uuututtueter et ensrasteaneaaeaeannns 67
465461 = o T e T e P 5
466540 THEHNOETEN, DIVBYT 1 ammosimisi wmmins o a5 o e AN y8 S s #7678 38
466671 Sprocket (27-100Th) ...t et e 13,30,32,35
467126 RIAtO I E WO 00 0 550 50 200 B St S it st e im0 S SR 30
467479 Switch (Cutler-Hammer, Inc. Cat. No. 8155K21TMB852) ... ...ciiiiiiiiieiiinnrinnnn 67
467555 PIATN BACK ROHBE i irs i s s smsns o o suides s s m oo s i e s e e e s e i s s 9 31,33
467618 PIAEE STIE 5 msmuss i son v i i s s N0 0 e R 3 R S A S 35
467619 VAT DTG 4w im0 S0 8 B B S PR T B A O R R S 34
467887 PUI Y ottt et e e 30,32,33
470087 O s R a0 v 0o 0 A5 5B B B, om0 8 30
470119 HERAIS: oo ammas s s s S e e e e e v e e 4
470153 i - T L | T T R 3
470258 VAIVES DY wrosmmom s moms om0 B A R S 54
470259 Drain Valve Assembly ..ot e e 54
470507 S 1 (1o A 30
470812 RONBE s e e S R S e R T s VA R s S s s 29
470815 BROWBE o sm s s i s i i D i s e o e e e e o s e B L A D 30
470957 O-Ring (Lawler automatic controls, INC. (ZB31%) ....viiiiiirii i niinnnns 70

632021 9/81

Order by PART NUMBER

69



70

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
471518 PG s R R A e i e e s S G A S m e g o 3
471546 QULIBLIAIRPIBAUM  coavavumnimammsss e miss i a  p e A S TS 41
471649 PUBEE, B oo mmo s wymsmr s oo e T e R B R e s 11,12
471658 WVBSTYBE | .vin cveimimie wiesmimrs conem mrem ovwsmw im0 6 T A 40
472469 GASKET 0 550570 0 550 o mm e oo msmim oo, 0 09880 R 88 B1  H 51
472519 L T ] e A 82
472636 O-Ring, cyclinder cap (Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc., No. 513*) .......ccovvuinnn. 70
472637 O-Ring, shuttle (Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc., No. 3762*) .......cvviuriennnnnn.. 70
472638 SHUTHIE, WItR CYITREEE e vopmmmmammmsanimssmmsm e s b s e s i e e s s e e 70
472755 L 10-12
472756 L OO 9,11,12,15
473428 e ol o e T A TP T
473812 BORBE ismmsrmsinn s A o A A e s e R i B e e e e s v 51
473870 WAIEONT  owemmioins o i 4 0 b 6 i B e e 64
473871 Lo e 48
474002 FAIEITIG o o o s mnmmgmnimim om0 o 8 0 618505 8 SN 4 BB T AR 53
474094 G s R S o T T T s 000 s o sienso bl saym omy e B e i 47,52,56,62
474096 Replenisher PUmp ASSEMDBIY .y v inimin i dasms s ais i ss a0 sissss ontnssanonnons 55
474112 BRFEIGIEE iim amsonnicmiess s wsstorm 506 o sy e o s S L o s A o P P A BT e 55
474267 WIGTOT s oo oo b 6 R B e R R R R S 55
474363 L T S 7
474369 O B 0 i, o o050 o o e 85585 A A 183 s e 55
474477 o Lo R T 30,32,34
474579 SWIHEH ASSEMBIY. wvvimumumi i s e S s T T e e e s 7
474803 VBTN comramuonsm om0 0 S 55 ENM S S R T B  E eeA  r 77
476982 £ 0T 37
479789 L0 T 44
482310 T oy T 0 0 000 w9t R 00 85871 T A6 65
482344 GESKEY: wmwraswynmni Sa e TR e A R B T R s i o pso o st 45
482354 Heat Exchanger (Serial No. 6045 and higher) ...........oiiiiiiiieiiieiiiiianannnns 45
482390 FIXEr RACKIASSEMIIT oo e mmm s b ae s e b i s e s sl 31,32
483007 LI 1o 3
483023 GOV ASS MDY ..ottt e e s 3
492226 L= T s T | o] o 55
520381 FBREITY wovvisimsssasine s A A D e T B A e D B T S i S e 5 5 e 85
520388 OVERING mimswsismmm s e o s, 57 a8 10 A e e B B P S e e e e e A 55
520389 VIV o ncmwmanc oo om0 s A T 0 B e S e 55
520390 L0701 =T o3 (o 55
520391 D i 05 i T 0 b n b o s o R AR 5 A R NSRS 15%4]
520394 N B O oo e R A R D ST S T T e o 00 o0 8 ommtcomaiontie e o e B AR 55
520397 QAT sorvavevammsmms e o s e Sy i T e e L S s 55
532007 BOOVE VEAING s tommoinrmse s st v e s i b s e i s i s s s s s e iy 55
532008 BellOWS — PUMID L e 55
535639 B 11 Lo O OO O 55
539180 Y S N O LB R s 0 00 v e 0 4 1 08 418w e e 55
539193 L T 6
541302 Washer, LOCK:! wewammamsiimmmm s s bt s i e S e S B s e s e s 15
541587 BT s BB ¢ ccionors i oo o s st s s S Sy s s s o s B e 53,62
541632 LA =1 = P 76
544626 T BALION: 55000000 20 aomtniinmonss v s omsasin s o 8 8 R S 50
557400 Developer Recirculation Pump Assembly — 60 HZ .......coiniinrinreiiiinnnrennns. 48
557401 Developer Recirculation Pump Assembly — 50 HZ .......0vreineine i, 48
557403 IIBIREIT.  conemronm s ym s om0 T S S e e R e e 42
592502 Housing and WHEel ASSEIMIDIY - v v s s imiesimanie s i was s o s e s vies 42
592756 BIOWEr — B0 Hz .ottt s 42

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
459638 RO, i o T B ST D T R R S s S S R T e e i 35
459680 "G Boller ASSembly:— DIVEE unsvanr s s v viaiee vl i o S e siva s s ase 37
459681 Adapter — Tube (replenisher tank) i visevvummmssmsm ormansases smame oowes s s 75
459697 Side Panel — Non-Drive side (with buffer motor cutout) ........... ..o, 3
459698 LETOF: 1o Rt ¥ [ o) e | PP S 3
459699 SUPPOrt, RAatk cuswosoimms s e e v i S R S R S s S e 5
459980 CPOBE et s S B R e S S TS T R TR B R T A B W A 69
459981 VIAIVIE. conicaanninuainmanaoe ol o o 07 o 5 0730 R TS R 000 0 M 8 69
460275 WESHT BACK ASTEIIN 05w imwwiasusrer o050 4155505 0 e e: 0000 7878080 508 5 5080887882518, 8 S8 7 33
460796 Tubing, FOrmMed ...t i e e e 47,52, 56, 62
460797 TUBINGE FORIMVE. | oo v simmsmmmmin s monan mom sies s susenimr e s vona s a5sies 0 010 piwimsn 582 esh b imss, o s 47,52,62
462048 Thermostat — Over-tempPerature . ........cviiiiitiine ittt eie i ennnns 40
462051 CRUENGE s o e o S o 0 o o e B R R T s SN P s 5
462075 “E” Boller ASSemblY —DIVOr o oo e v s v 5 s e e 3 s i s aniie svslos 37
462119 BEUTET ocmsvmmecscsionss s 00 se bvas (61075 046700 05000 A6 0 L0 3100 0 BN 8 B 46
462134 Thermostat — DeveloPer ...ttt it it i 50
462581 Sleeve and Bushing Assembly ... ...t i 35
462593 GUAard, CONEE oo e R N R R 5
462703 INAIGELOT == FIOW oo o s i i o i e e e e b Vi o S W e v e 44
462831 TARDEING s s S W B A B S T, S R e 78
462931 L L =T T 35
462932 GEar ASSEM DY Lttt e e e 35
462933 SIEBVE, PHUSIY rovr e oirimsemmi woninmime o 05 e, om0 R BRG0S0 5 S 85 A BB 36
462936 BUiTer R oller ASSEIMIBIY .« . ve cioisse sines s s nesseimssbd 5ot s s e somonms oais s 36
462937 Motor=— B0 HZ s e e e S S e R e A 45
462939 Goar (A2=000M)  covmumimmy emmy AR AR S E e B S S S e A T e e A 36
462940 Ring: BELAIATIGE oot n e s s e s o b o s 0 8w 4 4 0 8 AT AT 47 36
462942 BRUISIUITVE 5057500 000000508 51 o 500 0 04 B8R 0 R S 0 0 S 35
462944 BUSHING ottt e e e 35
462945 Gear (TID-100MN] ...oconmismmsimmisis i e it e i e e Fiws w i e s T 35
462946 BUSKING s sy e s s b e s s A B G N R e 35
462950 S oo i o T o R 0 B i o A o TR R B R 36
462951 EEBREINTEY soemvruns oo iommss s T 0 0 0 6 09 B S B 0 T N 3 36
462961 L =T U 22 o T 4 o) P 34
463160 £ 10T o T 10-13,16
463302 MOLor =—BUHZ: ; roins ariiiis s s S s SR s e T e e S 45
463314 NAIVE; HANAIO s s i v i s e P e s T s By i e S R TR 54
463349 Time-Delay Relay Assembly (TDR) ...ttt et ee s 67
465461 BBV sonmsmmmssmmon oo 5o S A3 TSR RS o oA T o s WS R VT S P e R 5
466540 TIEEOTIETET DIEVEE 1o wimmm bimmmonss o s 8 0 53w o 80 0 o e 38
466671 Sprocket (27-t00th) .. ... e e 13,30,32,35
467126 Blate; REWEE: 5 i ssviin sumiiive s s s v o S oninn s, B e v s iy 30
467479 Switch (Cutler-Hammer, Inc. Cat. No. 8155K21MB52) ... ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiinineannn. 67
467555 PEEIN BACGEBIGHBE 1 s s o e s s s s s i o s S s S s s 31,33
467618 PIALE GG wsvrmmsmms o oo w1008 (700000 5050 6100078 B8 08 e RS R A0 B S S S 35
467619 PlatE, SIE oottt e e e et e 34
467887 P U Y 1ttt ettt e e e 30,32,33
470087 BOUBr: i@ e mi s i i ST e s e e e e 30
470119 HANWIE: oomasi s s i a e o s g s e i e R S o e 4
470153 HBAIE, o s s i S T 5o 5 O R o e R o S R 3
470258 LBV, SSHBTIN: ivonienonon m0m o0 M 0 o B - o 0 D 0 W R B 54
470259 Drain Valve AsSembly ...ttt it it e e i 54
470507 O I oy R s 4 N e A T M 2 S D e A AL A S e e 5 o Rl b o 2 i e 30
470812 BUOTIOE i o s R o R e B R e N S B B R e v s s 29
470815 BUEHET o s o i A R P B S S O Y A B 30
470957 O-Ring (Lawler automatic controls, Inc. (Z631%) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieerannenn, 70

632021 9/81

Order by PART NUMBER

69



70

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
471518 PG oo e T i S S B e B s R T T e A S S sce oo 3
471546 CUHEt AT PIBAUMT oo wammnimrasmans ais ion sae i o e st g o S S e e R s 41
471649 PPTAYE DHE 00 v 8 A 0 A S e A 11,12
471658 L= 2 T 40
472469 ABKOE ot s 505000 i mominm m e momm mn o o e e o000 018 4L pRERTS BN 8 eH48 48 e e 51
472519 RABKBE i i S R T e T e P E N3 P 51kt ol oo e o b e s 82
472636 O-Ring, cyclinder cap (Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc., No. 513%) .................. 70
472637 O-Ring, shuttle (Lawler Automatic Controls, Inc., NO. 3762*) .......ccviiurinnnenn.. 70
472638 SHUTHE, Wt CYIIIVHBE cvwimmswmismmersae s s wme i s me e s o s R s s is e 70
472755 L P 10-12
472756 I i i 00, 5500 w0 bmnm m oo s 81 e R RSP0 2 9,11,12,15
473428 Lower DeteCtor ROIEr ...t vee it iensas s et sansoesosnnnenessnsoneennnneessnns 7
473812 0o o R R R R S R S 51
473870 BABYOTS | ccmminimnsn s o ommmiamamms s o e S 5.4 e 8 BB WA s B A T i 64
473871 Yo o T P 48
474002 10 L o [ O O 53
474094 T i 0 S i T U TR0 0 a0 e R 8 e i 47,52,56,62
474096 Replenisher PUMP-ASSOmMDBIY, . uq i ass oy sesis vim e ne i v 55 s 5.5 5 5 serssnmoree ms 55
474112 BFRBKBE 1o mouimewnsmms e om0 o asas s v o s A 005 o P T R e 55
474267 VTGO o om0 R B S R e P A e 55
474363 7T o R 7
474369 CONBYT o 50 b5 005 dmlm e e im0 S B 885 8R0S0 AT R 55
474477 S o T A L R VA s T i 0 e B 5 o i msesn e 30,32,34
474579 SWHCHASSEMBIY et s A e e S R i B S e 2 78
474803 GBI oo o R R 0 B B A T e e e 77
476982 1= 37
479789 0] R 44
482310 . 0 S T i 0 88 e S b B R4 R AR B R AR 65
482344 GASKEL ovemmy s s A R e e S T N b o e o e s 45
482354 Heat Exchanger (Serial No. 6045 and higher) ..........ciiiiiiieiiininennnnn, 45
482390 FIXBr RACK ASEEIMIDIN comm s iwesimmisoas s s ol emmiasinr mhimion v b s e i s e s e i 31,32
483007 LI P 3
483023 GOV BT ASSBIMIDIY ittt ettt e e e 3
492226 L T e e o e TS 55
520381 B oo s s i Sy B A e o S ) s i S e 0 0 ms s brecornce 55
520388 CURITT cwvmammn: s s i s s S o T o 08 e e e e e T e e 55
520389 NEBIVBE oo visoess om0 R R R N R T 0 o e R A A 55
520390 L0 oL 1= o] € 55
520391 I I 00 A8 0 0 850 s om0 A 080 R O 455 B T B P 55
520394 L] ] P TE 55
520397 T 55
532007 BRI VEAIVE! vqoummscomermssmaso o o s e s g T e O s e A S S B Sr e 55
532008 Bl OWS — PUMID it e 55
535639 ORI 5505508 8105 mesmmne i oy besargin s S 5 NS A B A ARG 55
539180 B Y O L s 0 T A 8t e s A 8 AR SN a6y R 55
539193 BIOG) ot s v G s S e o R S o . 0 b e et o 6
541302 WEHBHEE EOERE o ommsmmmmma i s s s 0y e s o e s e S e S st 15
541587 B s A BINO o iiwisvisrasraasiss psvossisss o bisio o ot i s o0 s o T T e 53,62
541632 LA = 1= 76
544626 B AN o o 8 5w imsmrms s oo oA AR B A R L s 8 50
557400 Developer Recirculation Pump Assembly — 60 Hz ........coviiieiniiniineannnnnn. 48
557401 Developer Recirculation Pump Assembly — 50 Hz ... e 48
557403 DBEOE  consmonss s e S R S S T S R e 42
592502 Housing and Wheal ASSEmMBIV  .vevsmsmesaimines v i e ivia s b e dos i i 42
592756 BlOWEr — B0 HZ .ot e s 42

Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
592759 BlOW e = 50 HZ ..ttt e iteitstes e e es e e e sese s e neennsesaeennnesnnsenssenses 42
592761 o T B T e R 42
594910 FAOUBIIG nermcvcnamssins ormmmrs i A B T o P B T S e T e s il 65
597377 TBT  aooiosmenn o srmsnciissers o o A R o N T s G T 68
597379 L= 68
598553 Thermometer, DevelOPET ...ttt ettt e e et e et 38,50
598556 AR A SO T D I it i T o i 0 I .81 et 4 94 o8 e o e 45
598559 THEIOWEIE o e i i e o b e S e s, 1S S e e s At sarne 50
598562 PR oo s e B S i T P R R B G Y e A R T 50
602421 BB oot i B B R L P o B e R S T e 67
613111 U NG o e s 47,52,56,
62,77

760477 Tubing — 3/4" 1D X 5/32 Wall ...ttt ettt e e 47,52,62
761915 B o S ST e T A 0 o T VA 4 0 % 50m v oo oo e o et g 71
761916 BiNg, QA e i i e i e e e R e S s 71
761917 O-Ring ..... A A T R e S A o A A R TN T S S g 71
761918 COSRRTIVEL oot o pmacs B A A o R 5 R i S Rt 71
761920 L€ =T = S T T 71
761924 Screw, Linear Holding . ....ooinuti it e e e e et e 71
761926 B L e g o | e N 70,71
761927 O-RING = LIBE avvsimansemmsnme o i iy ea s s i S L s s s s e sviaa . 70-71
761928 ORI TS ICONER cummom e v e o i N s R s s e S e S S A Gt 70
761929 SPIING, PIStON .. s 71
761935 SPIING, VaIVE oottt 70
761982 S A O i Ol 5 T i n o bt 0B gm0, 0080 81 4 W4 o e A R R 6 B a g R 70
761983 0 o o ] T o [ e Lo U 70
852352 MU commmrmmmp e s R e e A A R e s
852510 SCreW — SOt paN N, B3 M BI8  wivwivvwmm iy i s s s s S e e S 3,5,16,40,
- 41,55,67

852519 oo O 40
852520 o e S 5,66
852522 Serew:— Sl pabiihely B-82 30878 a5 A et b entoecenen 44
852523 Screw — SBlot, pafhid; 8-32 0T/ o isoiresm i s e e 3,5,7,40,
66-68

852524 Screw — Cap, nex socket hd, 1/4-20 X 1/2 ittt 66
852552 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 6-32 X 5/8 ..ottt 30,64
852553 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 8-32 X 3/16 ... 32,35,65,66
852554 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 10-32 X 1/4 .ot eeiaiiennnss 9,11,12,29,
31,33

852555 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 10-32 X 3/8 ..o\ttt e e 35
852557 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 10-32 X 3/16 . ...vvvure e e e 34,48,65
852558 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 10-32 X 1/4 .. or e 6,17,65
852559 Setscrew — Hex sockel, cup pt, 10-832 %X 3/8 .. viiiiiiiiniiiiiiesinninsviivaisvives 65
852611 Washer — Plain, 3/16 ID x 7/16 OD x 0.949thk ... ..cciiiiiiiiiiirinenns 9,11-13,55
852614 WVEIBITBIE o i orancesnonemsnis vt o i A R e o 0 B B e e e R o 36
852615 Washer — Plain, 13/32 ID x 13/16 OD x 0.065 thK .. ..cvnveireniiiieeeernnnnns 42,45
852616 Washer — Plain, 13/64 ID x 15/32 OD x 0.049 thk .. .....vviirrreeeineenns 20,25,27,
40,41,66

852617 Washer, Lock — Spring, light, 1/4=iNC. NOM . ...iuiiiviniisiiieisrnsvesneoneesos 42,43
852621 L 3 L Tl - e 3,55
852622 NUE — HeX, 10-82 ottt it et et e e e e e e e 41
852623 NUE — HeX, 1/4-20 .ttt et e e e e e e e e e 6
852624 L L e o L T < = 42
852630 Washer — Plain, 9/32 ID x 5/8 OD X 0.050 thK . ..ovvutineteee e annn s 3,24
852634 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 8-32 X 1/8 . ...viiiine et 19-21,23,
25-27

632021 9/81

Order by PART NUMBER

7



72

PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
852653 Washer, Lock — Spring: HGRE BT o wwmmm i wsn s s ¥ ot s e i 42
852656 Washer; LOCK — SPRING: ONE BB s sie s v i i abiusie s s s ee s §0aa 42,43,45
852658 Screw — Cap, hex socket, hd, 10-32 X 1/2 . it ian e iie et 65,66
852660 Screw — SIot, rd hd, 10-32 X /4 ottt ittt et ttee e atne e srnessnneennn 64
852670 Screw —Alpset hex hd; 1082 X T/2 iy iiss suiers e s sy 66
852671 Scraw —Blot, rd Bd; ADZIZNIBIB: caimmsesi T T S S R e 48
852683 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 10-32 x 3/8, stainless steel ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenns 13
852774 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 6-32 x 1/4, stainless steel ..........ciiiiiiiiiiininnn. 39,56,58,
67,68
852775 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 10-32 x 1/4, stainless steel .........c.oviiiriiiininnnnnns 39,44
852776 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 10-32 x 3/8, stainless steel .............c0ciiiiiinn.. 3,20,25,27,
‘ 41, 46, 49
852777 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 10-32 x 3/4, stainless steel .........ccooiriiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 41
852791 Pin — Spring, 0.125 X 0,750 ..ttt ettt sttt ettt et e e 66
852797 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 8-32 x 3/16, stainless steel ........c.coviiiiiiiniiannnnnns 29,31
852798 Nut — Hex jam, 5/16-24, stainless steel ............cvviiiiiiiinirnnnnnnns 11,12,30,32
852799 Washer — Plain, 16/64 ID x 15/32 OD x 0.049thk ........cciviriinnennennn 29-31,33,34
852800 Nut —:Hex, 10-32; stainless steel  ciwimanmammenis oo e s i miaam i 30,32,33
852801 MNut-— H&xX jan:3/8224, stainless sios] «vsumwsmmmaimewmmm s e s 30,32,34
852805 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 10-32 x 1/2, stainless steel .........cooiiiiiiiinininnnnn. 29,31,33
852807 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 8-32 x 1/2, stainless steel .......coviiiiinennennann. 9,11-13,55
852808 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 8-32 x 1/2, stainless steel ..........covviiiininennnnns 3,15,41,68
852809 Screw — Slot, Pan hd, 8-32 x 5/8, stainless steel ..........cooiiiiiiiiiininenennn, 41
852810  Screw — Slot, pan hd, 8-32 x 3/4, stainless steel ...t 68
852813 BETEW, o mrassarams s e S T R R R AL R T o S P oA vt 40
852832 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 8-32 x 1/4, stainless steel .........covviirernrnnnnnn. 6
852847 Setscrew — Hex socket, oval pt, 8-32 x 1/4, stainless steel ............ccvviiiii... 37
852857 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 8-32 x 1/4, stainlesssteel ................. 10-13,16,24
852858 Screw — Cap, hex hd, 5/16-18 x 1, stainless steel ...........cccviiiiiiiinieeninnn... 42
852865 Nut — Finished, hex, 3/8-16, stainless steel .........ccvviiiiiiiiiniiiinennnnns 42,43,45
852867 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 1/4-20 x 3/8, stainless steel .........c.covviiiiriiiiiinnnns 30,32
852869 Screw — Cap, hex hd, 1/2-13 x 1, stainless steel ........coiiiiiiiiriiriiiinrinennnns 42
852872 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 1/4-20 x 3/8, stainless steel ............cviiiiiriiiinnnnnnnn. 24
852873 Washer — Plain, 3/16 ID x 7/16 OD 0.049 thread, stainless steel ............... 3,40,67
852874 Screw — Tap, Type A, slot, rd hd, No. 8 x 1/2, stainless steel ............covvivn.n. 55
852875 SCreW — HEX hdl, TOB2.X DB i m i m i a s v s ATsae s aiavses o 8 e 7 i e e 6,7
852887 SErEW —=5I0t DA AT TOEBZTRTIIE oot s s s S e R s B 34
852889 Setscrew — Hex, socket hd, cup pt, 6-32 X 18 ... ittt iiiiiiiiinannns 36
852895 Screw — Upset hex hd, 10-832 X 3/8 ...ttt ettt ettt ennns 45
852900 Screw — Tap, Type F, slot, undercut flat hd, steel, Cd pl, 6-32 x 1/4 ................ 67
852946 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 8-32 x 1/4, stainless steel ............cciiiiiiininnennn 10-12,17
852952 SOTBW. covsrarscoiearan v om0 635 1 R B e 5 S R 57-60
852954 ST o 1 OO 58,59
852955 L= £57 (= 1= U 58,59
852957 o e e e e 59
852959 BOFOW, o s oS e 5 v S T T e e S T B R R R 68
852960 ORI o oo B A T T R R T R e A e R R A 3,4
852971 Screw — Slot, pan hd, 6-32 x 3/4, stainless steel .. .....covvviivirinviiiiiniiinens 39
852972 Screw — Machine, 1/4-20 x 3/8 pan hd, stainless steel ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiinnennn.. 4
852975 Screw — Slot, flat hd, 6-32 x 1/2, stainless steel ........cviririiiriiiiieinernns 3
852978 PIn (SPIBOL PIN THTB R SE8YY coiv o i e s s ia im0 voiaovis § e 00 508 et et b e 19-23
852979 RPin (SPIROL PN BIBE F20BT) v s e s i o B o e e s e 24
852984 P oo mms oy o 00 o B 0 B 0 o L B 8 A o i A T e e Y 6
852985 Rin (SPIROL PIN 5I84:X T/2%) coninsismi vt s s @i sm e v fd b v e s s 6
Order by PART NUMBER 632021 9/81



PART NO. DESCRIPTION FIGURE
852996 PO ssiis ey e o e S i i i e A e S R A T A e 58
853000 PLIIT, im0 B S A B A e RS e i e e v 65
853006 Screw — Cap, hex hd, 1/4-20 x 1/2, stainless Steel . ....cvviiiiiiinerinniiineennins 45
853014 Screw — Tap, Type A, pan hd, NO. 6 X 14 ...ttt et eeeens 45
853018 Screw — Cap, hex socket, hd, 5/16-18 x 1/2, stainless steel ...........ccovviiuiin.. 41
853071 Setscrew — Hex socket, hd, cup pt, 5/16-18 X 3/8 vt ineeinnnanns 43
853072 Screw — Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1, stainless steel .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn. 43
853073 Screw — Slot, rd Nd, TfA8-20 8BIB e ss s s s i s a0 e e e e e s o i 42,43,45
853084 Pin (SPIROL PIN 0.125 X 1.250%) 1ttt i ettt ettt te ettt et teeae s eineens 65
853085 Pin (SPIROL PIN 0125 X B/4%) ottt ettt e e ettt e e e e e ettt ees 65
853093 Setscrew — Hex socket, oval pt, 8-32 x 3/8, stainless steel ................... 19-23,26
853111 o L e 55
853133 Setscrew — Hex socket, cup pt, 6-32 x 3/186, stainless steel ................. 16,23,26,36
853134 ST = O 1= PP 70
853136 1 O ST TY 34,35
853137 Screw — Slot, flat NA, 8-32 X /8 ..ttt ittt ettt et et er s nane e 34

632021 9/81

-

Order by PART NUMBER

73



*In an emergency, customers may be able to purchase this
part locally in a minimum of time. there may be other manu-
facturers’ parts with identical specifications that also may be

suitable.

Order by PART NUMBER

KODAK and X-OMAT are trademarks.
Customer Equipment Services Division M
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY ¢ ROCHESTER, N.Y. 14650

9-81-D
632021 Printed in USA



